
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
14 August 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 3.00 pm  
 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided. 
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor; Liz Boorman, Isabelle Linington, Sean MacLeod and Milly Manley 
(Reserve). 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Thursday, 6 August 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting   

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Determination of a Premises Licence Application - Artelium Wine Estate  
(Pages 3 - 90) 
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:  This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/  
 

Modern.gov app available - View upcoming public committee documents on 
your iPad or Android Device with the free modern.gov app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


 

 

 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date: 14 August 2020 
 

Title: Application for a Premises Licence.  Artelium Wine Estate, 
Malthouse Farm, Streat Lane, Streat, BN6 8SA 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Streat  

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide information in order that the Sub-Committee can 
determine an application for a Premises Licence 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), LDC 
Licensing Policy and The Home Office Guidance issued per 
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 , whilst having due regard to 
the applicant’s submissions and relevant representations. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

An application has been received for a Premises Licence, 
pursuant to Section 17 Licensing Act 2003.  A 
Representation against the application has been made by a 
local resident. 
   

Contact Officer(s): Name: Paul Thornton 
Post title:  Specialist Advisor (Licensing) 
E-mail:   paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number:   01323 415140 
 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  An application has been made to Lewes District Council for a Premises Licence 
at Artelium Wines Estate, Streat Lane, Streat, BN6 8SA. The applicant is 
Artelium Wine Estate LLP a partnership owned by Julie Bretland and Tim 

Collins. A copy of the application and plan is included at Appendix 1. Following 
the initial application, the applicant submitted more information in support of it 
together with a new plan. These are included at Appendix 1. A site overview is 
attached at Appendix 2. 
 

1.3 
 

When submitting an application for a new premises licence the applicant is 
required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote the four licensing 
objectives, as defined by the Licensing Act 2003, as set out below. 
 

1.3.1 
 

General: 

 Our aim is to run a wine tasting house but would like to run events in the 
garden and vineyard. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 We are appealing to small groups of discerning wine tastes. 

 We would like to serve coffee tea and food in addition to our wines. 
 

1.3.2 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder: 

 Open containers not to be taken from premises. 

 Book recordings of all incidents on premises. 

 No irresponsible promotions. 

 Training of staff. 
 

1.3.3 
 

Public safety:  

 Safe capacity limits set and maintained, according to the different areas 
across the site. 

 Pre booked visits and tours to facilitate better control over visitor 
numbers. 

 We will make local taxi numbers available and provide details of public 
transport on our website.  

 
1.3.4 
 

The prevention of public nuisance: 

 We will encourage visitors to leave quietly and quickly through signs on 
the entrance for evening visitors. 

 Pre booked visits and tours to prevent too many people. 
 

1.3.5 
 

The protection of children from harm: 

 We will ask for proof of age for customers looking to buy and online 
bookings of tours will require age acknowledgement that they are over 18 
and booking for over 18s. 

 Staff will be trained in Over 25 policy. 
 

2  Background Information 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 

Artelium Wine Estate, is a new 45 acre vineyard in Streat, East Sussex. The 
application seeks a Premises Licence to sell alcohol. Sales will be conducted 
from an on-site shop (called the Cellar Door), internet sales and through fine 
dining events that will take place in the grounds overlooking the vines. In 
addition to selling wine from their own and other vineyards, there will be an 
onsite bar facility (Cellar Door). The owners intend to conduct tours of the 
vineyard and to host wine tasting events in the Cellar Door.   
  
The applicant was required to advertise both on the premises and in a local 
newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. Application details 
were also advertised on the Council’s website.  

A consultation period took place between 26th June and 23rd July 2020. 
Responsible Authorities (listed below at 3.2) were consulted as part of the 
process.  
 
The applicant conformed with all requirements in accordance with The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 
 

3  Representation received from Responsible Authorities: 

Page 4



 

 

 
3.1  The following Statutory Bodies (described as Responsible Authorities by the 

Licensing Act 2003) were consulted about this application. 
 

 Sussex Police  See comments at 
3.3 

Environmental Health  No comment made  
East Sussex Fire and Rescue No comment made 
East Sussex Child Protection 
Team 

No comment made 

Trading Standards  No comment made 
LDC Health and Safety   No comment made 
LDC Planning  No comment made 
Public Health No comment made 
Home Office Immigration  No comment made 

 

 
3.3 
 

 
During the consultation process Sussex Police agreed with the applicant 
specific conditions to be placed onto the licence if/when it is granted. 
These include a Challenge 25 age verification policy, documented staff 
training and the provision of an incident and refusals register. A copy of 
the email correspondence, between those parties is attached at 
Appendix 3. 
 

4  Representation received from others  
 

4.1 
 

One representation (Mr Perkins) objecting to this application has been received 
from a neighbouring property. A copy of the representation is at Appendix 4. 
 
The grounds for objection relate to all four licensing objectives and are 
summarised as follows: 
 

 The application is too wide and provides insufficient detail  

 No meaningful restrictions 

 Public Nuisance – the hours are excessive 

 Public Safety – there is a danger as it’s a rural location and access is via 
narrow lanes  

 Crime and Disorder – concerns about sale of alcohol when DPS is not 
present 

 Concerned that there is no provision for CCTV at site 

 Suggestion that only wine produced from the vineyard be available for 
sale – no beer, spirits or other wines be allowed.  

 Suggests that off sales be limited to six bottles only 

 Suggests that there should be no off sales other than to those attending 
wine tastings 

 No amplified music 

 Pre booked visits and tours should be limited by numbers of attendees 
 

4.2 
 

Mr Perkins suggests that if the licence is granted the Sub-Committee will depart 
from its Licensing Policy because planning permission has yet to be granted. He 
does recognise that the Planning and Licensing procedures are different.  

Page 5



 

 

 
4.3 
 

Lewes District Council Licensing Policy states at 6.3.7: 
 
‘The grant of a premises licence shall not be regarded as an indication that 
planning permission or building regulations approval has been (or will in the 
future be) granted. A separate application for planning consent, change of use 
and/or building regulations approval must always be made. Ideally, planning 
consent should be obtained before a licencing application is submitted.’ 
 

4.4 
 

A decision by the Sub-Committee to grant this application would not be a 
departure from the Licensing Policy. This paragraph merely advises the 
difference between the regimes and that separate applications are required, with 
no guarantee of success simply because one process approves an application. 
The final sentence does not mean that the grant of a licensing application is 
dependent upon planning permission being in place. 
 

4.5 
 

Amplified Music is permitted before an audience of less than 500 people 
between 0800 and 2300 hrs at premises licensed for sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises and therefore cannot be restricted by way of 
condition.  
 

4.6  
 

There is no requirement in the Licensing Act for a DPS to be present for all sales 
of alcohol. It is recognised that well trained staff can act on the instructions of the 
DPS in his or her absence. Sussex Police have agreed a condition with the 
applicant for staff training to be undertaken and documented. There is an 
expectation from this Licensing Authority and Sussex Police that the DPS will 
have day to day involvement in the business where it involves sale of alcohol. In 
short there is an expectation the DPS will not operate remotely from the site.  
 

4.7 
 

A suggestion is also made that ‘there should be usual provision for CCTV’ at the 
site. The Sub-Committee will be aware that conditions such as these must not 
be routinely placed on licences. 
 

5  Mediation 
 

5.1  Following the initial application the applicant submitted further clarification about 
the application and included a new plan. This can all be found at Appendix 1 
 

5.2 
 

On the basis of the representation received it is considered unlikely that this 
application will be successfully mediated before the Sub-Committee hearing.  
 

6  Licensing Sub-Committee Considerations  

6.1 
 

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
the Sub-Committee must give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 

 The representations presented by all the parties 

 The Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003 

 The Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Any other relevant legislation 

Page 6



 

 

 
6.2 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 requires representations to address the four 
Licensing Objectives: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 
A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector 
must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e. more 
probable than not). 
 

6.3 
 

Lewes District Council has produced a Statement of Licensing Policy in order to 
comply with its duties and powers under the Licensing Act 2003.  It covers the 
licensable activities for retail sale of alcohol, which is the subject of this 
application. A copy of the Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix 5. 
 

6.3.1 
 

The aims of the Policy are to secure the safety and amenity of residential 
communities, to help ensure a sustainable environment and provide regulation 
of the cultural/entertainment industry, and to promote the four Licensing 
Objectives. 
 

6.3.2 
 

The three guiding principles (set out in paragraph 4 of the Licensing Policy) 
adopted by the Council as the Licensing Authority serve as a general guide to 
the Council when it carries out its licensing functions. 
 

6.3.3 
 

In each case that arises following representation, the Policy states that the 
Council will: 
 

 Consider the potential for public nuisance, crime and disorder and/or 
danger to public safety associated with the style, characteristics and 
activities of the business involved and the rights of residents to peace and 
quiet. 

 Examine the potential steps which could be taken to reduce the risk of 
public nuisance, crime and disorder and/or danger to public safety, 
particularly in areas of dense residential accommodation. 

 Consider restricting the hours of trading in cases where there are good 
grounds for believing that the licensing objectives will be or are being 
undermined. 
 

6.4 
 

The relevant sections of the Home Office Guidance are attached at Appendix 6. 
 

6.5 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation, in addition to those 
contained with the Licensing Act 2003. These include, but are not limited to, 
having due regard to the Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

6.6 The Sub-Committee is asked to note the procedures relating to this hearing 

Page 7



 

 

which are contained within The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005  
(as amended) and attached at Appendix 7. 
 

7 Options 
 

7.1 
 

When considering this application for a premises licence the following options 
are available to the Sub-Committee: 

 Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for (in light of the 
mediated conditions) 

 Grant the Licence, but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 
promotion of the licencing objectives 

 Grant the Licence, but modify the hours of licensable activity as 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

 Reject the application. 
 

8 
 

Right of Appeal 
 

8.1 
 

Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for new licences.  This right of 
appeal is open to both the applicant and to any person who has made relevant 
representation.  The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 

9 
 

Financial appraisal 
 

9.1 A decision made by the Sub-Committee may be appealed by any party to the 
proceedings to a Magistrates Court. Costs associated with this matter and 
incurred by any party, may in certain circumstances be awarded against the 
Council. 
 

10 Legal implications 
 

10.1 
 

Under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), following receipt of 
an application for a premis
[...]
le and 
relationship to one another is not suited to the industrial 
process of the winery. These buildings have very little 
architectural merit and are mostly in poor condition. 

Aerial view of site from south.

View of Existing Buildings

Cellar Door 
Shop & Tasting 
Room

ARTELIUM WINE ESTATE

SCALE 1:2500
WHEN PRINTED ON A3

DOTTED RED LINE SHOWS
THE BOUNDARY OF THE 
WINE ESTATE

CELLAR DOOR & TASTING 
ROOM ILLUSTRATED. 

PROPOSED LICENCED AREAS
AS FOLLOWS:

Wine Gardens

Vineyard Events

CELLAR DOOR SHOP, 
TASTING ROOM & 
GARDEN

VINEYARD AREA FOR 
PRE-BOOKED OPEN AIR 
EVENTS

Appendix 1

P
age 31



Appendix 1

P
age 32



Appendix 1

P
age 33



Appendix 1

P
age 34



Appendix 2

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Sent: 08 July 2020 14:45
To: Fuller, Robin; Burch, Clare
Subject: FW: New premises licence application - Artelium Wine Estate, Malthouse Farm, 

Streat Lane, Streat

Good afternoon, 
 
Sussex Police Licensing has no objections provided that all our agreed conditions are placed on the licence 
when/if granted. 
 
 

Kind regards, 

Kirstie Rolfe 

Licensing Officer 

Eastbourne, Lewes, Wealden, Hastings & Rother District  

Local Policing Support Team, Bexhill Police Station 
Terminus Road, Bexhill, East Sussex TN39 3NR  
Telephone 01273 404353 Ext. 564605  

 
 
 
From: Julie Bretland [mailto:arteliumwine@gmail.com]  
Sent: 08 July 2020 08:33 
To: Rolfe Kirstie 31774  
Subject: Re: New premises licence application - Artelium Wine Estate, Malthouse Farm, Streat Lane, Streat
 
**External Email - Think before you click. If you do not trust the sender, do not click on any links or open 
any attachments. Further information can be found here.** 
Dear Kirstie, 
 
Firstly, we accept all your conditions laid out above. Thank you so much for all these points. 
 
To answer your questions: 
- yes we will be running a bar for people to sit at, and enjoy drinks, but this will only be open Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday evenings. 
-people who have not booked on a tour can come in for a drink, but again, only when the bar is open as per 
point above. Outside of these evenings the bar will only be used for the wine tasting part of our pre-booked 
tours and private events. 
-yes all tours are pre-booked. 
-we will not be holding weddings, but might hold dinners in the vineyard or tasting rooms during licensable 
hours which we see for being around 20 people. There may also be things such as birthdays, where people 
want a private tour and tasting to celebrate - but this will be just like our normal tours. 
 
I hope that answers all your questions but please do let me you if we can clarify anything further. 

Appendix 1

Page 39



2

 
Kind regards, 
 
Camilla Jennings 
 
on behalf of Julie Bretland 
 
 
 
 
 
On Fri, Jul 3, 2020 at 10:36 AM <Kirstie.j.Rolfe@sussex.pnn.police.uk> wrote: 

Good morning Julie Bretland and Mark Collins, 

 

I am in receipt of your application for a premises licence at the above location. If I understand correctly, 
you intend to operate a wine tasting house and hold events.  

 

- Will you be operating a bar for customers to order drinks and sit and enjoy them, in the way a public 
house would run?  

 

- Can customers who are not part of a tour attend at any time during licensable hours and 
purchase/consume drinks on site? 

 

- Are all tours pre booked?  

 

- What type of events would you be holding? Weddings? Birthdays?  

 

Taking into consideration the steps you have offered to promote the Four Licensing Objectives, I would 
like you to consider the following conditions to be placed on your licence when/if granted - some are 
similar to what you have already offered; 

 

Training/Authorisation: 

a) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure th at all staff m embers engaged, or to be engaged,
in selling alcohol at the prem ises shall receive the following induction training. This training
will t
[...]
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you may not copy 
it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other 
person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring.  

Appendix 1

Page 42



Re:  Artelium Wine Estate 

 

I make this representation against the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of the Artelium Wine Estate Street Lane as a local resident.   

My address is Griggs Farm, Streat Lane, Streat, BN6 8RY and my home 
is located approximately  150 yards from the subject premises. 

I have no wish to impede the applicant’s wish to open a vineyard and to 
have ancillary to the same a  modest tasting facility, but I must make a 
representation against the Application as drafted – which is wholly 
misconceived. 

General: 

This application has been lodged before Planning Permission has been 
sought let alone obtained – I remind you that your Statement of Licensing 
Policy at cl 6.37 provides that a Premises Licence application should not 
be entertained until Planning Permission has been obtained. 

Nowhere does the applicant demonstrate or even seek to demonstrate 
why you should depart from that Policy Provision - so you have no basis  
to  depart from your Policy and  must decline this application as being 
premature, in any event 

Subject to such:  In it’s present format, the Application is far too wide,  
providing as it does  for the sale of alcohol without any or any meaningful 
restrictions to tie the supply of alcohol to the principal purpose of the 
premises as a  vineyard.     If granted as presently drafted  these premises 
could be, although that may not be the applicants’ present  intention,  
operated as a public house with unrestricted vertical drinking. 

 

There are none of the conditions and restrictions that one would expect – 
particularly in such a rural non-commercial area. 


[...]
to the public for normal commercial retail purposes, 
Monday to Saturday 9am to 5pm is appropriate.  I refer you to Cl 5.2.5  
of your Policy.  

Trading and holding events Thursday, Friday and Saturday until 11pm will 
inevitably give rise to problems of nuisance with noise, excess traffic and 
parking  in a narrow lane etc.   

 

If the Applicants wish to hold an event after 5pm they can rely on a TEN. 

Opening on a Sunday is unnecessary and inappropriate. 

The Applicant I believe suggests that they require long hours for the 
supply of alcohol as opposed to being open to the public,  to allow for 
internet sales, but this cannot be right – internet sales can and will  be 
fulfilled during the normal trading day. There should be no  coming and 
going of commercial vehicles collecting such off sales late into the evening 
and/or on a Sunday.  

3. The Applicants state that they are ‘appealing to small groups of 
discerning wine tastes’ – in which case there should be a condition 
limiting the number of people – say 12 ? - that can attend at any one 
time. 

 
4. They applicants talk of serving coffee, teas and food in addition to 

their  wines’ – how is this consistent with a small facility to support a 
vineyard? Although perhaps a Planning issue this suggests a wider 
intention – to create a  café or similar but larger enterprise not 
connected to the Vineyard.. 

 
 

5. A reference is made to ‘pre-booked’ visits and tours –  any attendance 
for tastings  should therefore  be by pre-booked function only with 
such  a limit on numbers.   

 
6. Supplying of alcohol on the premises should be limited to wine 

tastings only, and indeed sale and supplies should be limited to wine 
only – and there should be no sales of beer, cider or spirits.   

 

Appendix 4

Page 45



7. As the Premises Licence is sought to promote the Vineyard and 
permit off sales – any  sales - be they on or off - should be limited to 
wines actually grown at the premises. 

 
 

8. To pr
[...]
elling alcohol to people who are drunk or under age 

Appendix 5

Page 55



 

 8 

 Work in partnership with Police to utilise powers to close down instantly 
for up to 24 hours any licensed premises or temporary event on grounds 
of disorder, the likelihood of disorder, or noise emanating from the 
premises causing a nuisance. 

 
The list is not exhaustive of the measures that the Council may consider or take. 
 

 5.1.6 Any objection to a licence application or variation on the grounds of negative   
cumulative impact must be relevant and impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
5.2  PRINCIPLE 2 

The Council acknowledges that longer opening hours can help to ensure that the 
number of people leaving licensed premises at the same time is reduced. 

 
5.2.1 This is intended to: 

 promote the prevention of crime and disorder 

 promote public safety 

 promote the prevention of public nuisance 
 
5.2.2 It is recognised by the Council that longer licensing hours (with regard to the sale 

of alcohol) may help to ensure that the number of customers leaving premises 
simultaneously is avoided. Fixed and artificially early closing times can encourage, 
in the case of sales of alcohol, rapid binge drinking close to closing times and are 
a key cause of disorder and disturbance when large numbers of customers are 
required to leave premises at the same time. 

 
5.2.3 However, there is no general presumption in favour of lengthening licensing hours. 

The four licensing objectives will be paramount considerations at all times and 
each case judged on its individual merits. 

 
5.2.4 Any person has a right to make representations concerning applications for 

premises licences and club certificates and hours of trading and to have those 
representations given due regard. 

 
5.2.5 In each case that arises following objections/representations the Council will: 

 consider the potential for public nuisance, crime and disorder and/or 
danger to public safet
[...]
a and Sport, 3rd Floor, 2-4 Cockspur Street,
London SW1Y 5DH or viewed on the Department’s website, www.culture.gov.uk.

16

Appendix 7

Page 90

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2003/17
http://www.culture.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Determination of a Premises Licence Application - Artelium Wine Estate
	Appendix 1 Artelium Wine Estate - Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 1 Artelium Wine Estate - Consent to vary DPS
	Appendix 1 - Updated Plan
	Appendix 1 Artelium Wine Estate - Licensing Plans
	Appendix 2 Map View of Site
	Appendix 2 Satellite Image
	Appendix 3 Police representation
	Appendix 4  - Representation Artelium
	Appendix 5 - LDC Licensing Policy
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 14 August 2020 at 3.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
 

Councillors Liz Boorman, Isabelle Linington and Sean MacLeod. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor - Licensing), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & 
Regulatory)) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: none 
. 
. 
10 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

 
Councillor Liz Boorman proposed Councillor Isabelle Linington as Chair and 
this was seconded by Councillor Sean Macleod. 
 
Councillor Isabelle Linington was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

11 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

12 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

13 Determination of a Premises Licence Application - Artelium Wine Estate 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the 
hearing. Those attending introduced themselves and the procedure for the 
hearing was explained 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the Report to the committee and summarised 
the Report as follows: 
 

 The Sub Committee had been convened to determine the review of a 
Premises Licence at Artelium Wines Estate, Streat Lane, Streat. The 
applicants were Julie Bretland and Mark Collins.  

 

 Following the initial application, the applicants submitted a new Plan and a 
revised application had been submitted on the morning of the meeting in 
relation to the hours of opening.  



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 14 August 2020 

 

 When submitting an application for a new premises licence the applicant is 
required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote the four 
licensing objectives, as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 The original application submitted was to run a wine tasting house to 
include events in the garden and vineyard, appealing to small groups. Tea, 
coffee and food would be served in addition to the wines. 

 

 A number of points were included in the operating schedule: 
 

o No open containers would be taken from premises. 
 
o There would be no irresponsible promotions. 
 
o Staff training would be undertaken. 
 
o Safe capacity limits would be set and maintained.  
 
o Pre booked visits and tours would be undertaken to manage visitor 
o Numbers. 
 
o Visitors would be encouraged to leave quietly and quickly  
 
o Customers would need to provide proof of age for buy onsite purchases 

and online tour bookings. 
 
o Staff would be trained in Over 25 policy. 

 

 The applicants were seeking a Premises Licence to sell alcohol from an on-
site shop, internet sales and through fine dining events taking place in the 
grounds. 

 

 The applicant intended to sell wine from their own and other vineyards, with 
an onsite bar facility, tours of the vineyard and wine tasting events. 

 

 No Responsible Authorities made representations however Sussex Police 
had agreed with the applicants that specific conditions would be added to 
the licence if it were granted including the Challenge 25 age verification 
policy, documented staff training and the provision of an incident and 
refusals register.  

 

 One representation, from Mr Nicholas Perkin, the owner of a neighbouring 
property, had been received objecting to the application on the grounds of 
the four licensing objectives and was detailed in appendix 4 to the report. 

 

 Mediation between the applicants and the representor had taken place, with 
willing participation, but had not been successful.  

 

 In determining the application, the Sub Committee was asked to give weight 



Licensing Sub-Committee 3 14 August 2020 

to the representations made, Home Office guidance, the Licensing Policy 
for Lewes District Council and to address the four licensing objectives 

 
o Prevention of crime and disorder 

o Public safety 

o Prevention of public nuisance 

o Protection of children from harm 
 

 A representation was a ‘relevant representation’ if it was about the likely 
effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The objector would need to establish that such a consequence 
was a likely effect of a grant (i.e. more probable than not). 

 

 Any decision made by the Sub Committee would be subject to an appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court by any party involved in the proceedings.  

 
The applicants, Ms Judy Bretland and Mr Mark Collins, addressed the Sub 
Committee and highlighted the following points: 
 

 Artelium Wine Estates was a new enterprise focusing on the production of 
wines and sparkling wines. The business was supported by policies in the 
Lewes Growth Plan which recognised the contribution of viticulture to the 
economic environment. The Artelium Wine Estate also contributed to the 
cultural visitor trail through Sussex promoted by Sussex Modern. The Farm 
was being maintained as a business enterprise, providing employment 
opportunities and maintaining the agricultural integrity of the area. 

 

 The application for a Licence to sell alcohol was required to enable the sale 
of online products, sale to the trade and direct sales to customers at the 
vineyard.  

 

 The applicants had maintained dialogue with neighbouring properties and 
received support from residents in the village. 

 
Clarification was sought on the following points: 
 

 Condition 2 related to pre-booked events in the vineyard area and the sale 
of alcohol, particularly between 1st April and 31st October, Monday to 
Saturday (10.00am and 11pm) and on Sundays (10am to 6.30pm). It was 
anticipated that there would be corporate events, hosted dinners, fine-
dining and wine blending events.  

 

 It was expected that the vineyard tours would be pre booked and several 
partners would be involved with different versions of the tours available. 
The tours would take place within the hours requested for the sale of 
alcohol in the bar. 

 

 The ‘net of the Licensees staff’ referred to in condition 6 allowed for external 



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 14 August 2020 

caterers to be brought as there were no kitchen facilities at the site. 
 

 It was anticipated that the bar would be available for pre booked events and 
for drop in customers (including the sale of teas/coffees and snacks). 
Although it was expected that local residents would use the bar it was not 
anticipated that it would be used by large numbers as a ‘traditional pub’. 
The customer offer was typical of other vineyards. 

 

 The Vineyard was a six-minute drive from Burgess Hill Station and there 
was a readily available number of taxi companies. 

 

 The number of customers at an indoor event would be capped at 25 and 
outdoors would be 50, although it was expected that the average number of 
customers at an event would be approximately 20 – 30. 

 

 It was noted that the frequency of tours anticipated was a commercial 
consideration and the purpose of the licence application was for the 
Vineyard to sell its own products.  

 
Mr Nicholas Perkins, who had made a representation and was a neighbour to 
the Vineyard, addressed the Sub Committee and raised the following points: 
 

 Mr Perkins recognised the need to achieve a balance between the needs of 
businesses and the interests of the local community and said that he would 
not have objected to a small facility. 

 

 What was being sought was a licence with long hours of opening, in a rural 
location, that potentially would become an entertainment and drinking 
facility, and would not meet the Licensing Objectives. Bar opening hours 
until 10.30pm would mean customers leaving until after 11pm with the 
associated noise issues. 

 

 Although not a requirement, the Council’s Licensing Policy stated that 
planning permission should ideally be in place prior to a licensing 
application. The Policy should be followed unless there was a good cause 
not to. 

 

 There would be public nuisance issues resulting from the number of events 
requested in the application and as the premises was at a high point, any 
noise would carry. The number of events should be reduced and temporary 
events notices applied for if required.  

 

 The lane to the South of the premises was narrow and single-track, and 
again, there would be public nuisance issues resulting from vehicles 
queueing to leave the site with engines idling. 

 
The Sub Committee adjourned at 4.05 pm to deliberate and it was agreed that 
all parties would receive the decision within the legal timeframe. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.05 pm 



Licensing Sub-Committee 5 14 August 2020 

 
Councillor  


